
CITY of NOVI C ITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item D 
February 6, 201 2 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final pay estimate to Sinatech Construction Company for the 2010 
Pressure Reducing Valve Replacements project (Ten Mile Road near CSX Railroad and 
Grand River A venue near Main Street) in the amount of $6,219 .50. 

/P!t-
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Divisione-·((/ 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $6,219.50 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-160.025 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The purpose of this project was to upgrade two pressure reducing valves (PRV) to improve 
the City of Novi's water distribution system. One PRV is located on the south side of Grand 
River Avenue east of Main Street, and the other is located on the south side Ten Mile Road 
at the CSX Railroad. The City's water distribution system contains multiple pressure districts 
based on the ground elevations within the City. There are seven PRVs within the water 
distribution system to regulate the water pressure between districts to provide water 
customers with acceptable water pressure. The two PRVs that were improved as part of 
this project were initially installed in the early 1980's, and both had reached their life 
expectancy (both valves were failing, and the underground concrete vault that houses 
the Grand River PRV was failing). The upgrades included the replacement of the valves 
and other equipment, safety improvements, and improved access to each site for 
maintenance. The construction contract was awarded to Sinatech Construction 
Company at the September 13, 201 0 City Council meeting in the amount of $157,500. 

Staff worked with the City's consulting engineer for this project, Orchard, Hiltz & 
McCiiment, Inc. (OHM) to administer the construction contract, inspect the contractor's 
work and to submit the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount 
that is due to the contractor, Sinatech Construction Company. (Final Pay Estimate No. 7, 
attached). The City Attorney has reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an 
acceptable form (Beth Kudla's January 27, 20121etter, attached). 

There were four (4) approved change orders in the contract resulting in a net increase of 
$14,079.60 to the construction contract. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $3,022.05 
was to make changes at the Ten Mile PRV based on actual field conditions. Change 
Order No. 2 in the amount of $11 ,645.55 was to add additional work associated with 
electrical repairs and upgrades at both stations not originally included in the design. 
Change Order No. 3 decreased the contract by $1 ,500.00 to remove the allowance for 
DTE electrical work from the contract. Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $912.00 was 



to balance project quantities and requested additional work during the final walk-through 
inspection by City staff. All approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of 
$171,579.60. 

The final payment amount includes a deduction of $8,61 0 for 14 additional crew days that 
will be used for additional consultant fees resulting from slow progress by the contractor 
requiring additional inspection days (see item elsewhere on this agenda). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final pay estimate to Sinatech Construction Company 
for the 2010 Pressure Reducing Valve Replacements project (Ten Mile Road near CSX 
Railroad and Grand River Avenue near Main Street) in the amount of $6,219.50. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 
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SECREST sw 
WARDLE 

30903 Northwestern Highway 
P.O. Box 3040 

Farmington F-Iills, MI 48333-3040 
Tel: 248-851-9500 
Fax: 248-851-2158 

www.sccrestwardle.com 

Elizabeth Kudla Sa are! a 
Direct: 248-539-2846 

bsaarela@secrestwardlc.com 

COUNSELORS AT LAW 

January 27, 2012 

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department 
CityofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Re: 2010 PRV Replacements 
Sinatech- Closing Documents 
Our File No. 55142 NOV 

Dear Ms. Moreno: 

We have reviewed the following documents m connection with the 
contract for the above-referenced matter: · 

• Application for Final Pay 
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Endorsement 
• Contractor's Sworn Statement 
• Consent of Surety 
• Waivers of Lien 

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff, the 
remaining closing documents appear to be in order. It is our understanding that 
Sinatech will provide its full unconditional waiver of lien at the time it picks up 
its final payment from the City. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to 
call. 

EKS 
Enclosures 
cc w/Encl: 

1 808492_1.doc 

Clay Pearson, City Man · e 
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finan Director 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esq. 



January 19, 2012 

City of Novi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Attention: Mr. Aaron Staup 
City of Novi 

Regarding: 2010 PRV Replacements 
Novi Project No. 92074 
OHM Job No. 0163-10-0043 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

est.l962 

Enclosed is the Application for Progress Payment No. 7 (FINAL) along with the required 
close out documents including 1 ). Contractor's Declaration; 2) . Contractor's Affidavit; 3). 
Consent of Surety; 4).Contractor's Sworn Statement and Schedule B; 5).Full Unconditional 
Waivers from Subcontractors and Suppliers. 

Sinatech Construction Company has completed the work shown on the attached 
construction estimate for the period ending December 8, 2011 and we would recommend 
payment to the Contractor in the amount of $6,219.50 which includes $5,000.00 of 
previously held retainage. 

Sincerely, 
ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC. 

Greg J. Marker, P.E. 
Field Client Representative 

cc: Theresa Sinacola, Sinatech Construction Company, 511 Brown Road, Lake Orion, Ml 48359 
Jacob Rushlow, OHM 
File 

P:\0 126_0 165\0 163100041_Novi PRV Replacement Design\_ CONST\Estimates_ CO\Estimates\No.7\Est No 7 
(FINAL) letter.doc 

Advancing Commtmities 

Orchard , Hiltz & rv1cC iiment, Inc. 
34000 Plymouth Road I Livonia, Michigan 48150 

p. (734) 522. 6711 1 t. (734) 522.6427 
o h rn -a d v i sors .com 



I CITYOFNOVI 
Project# 10-1003 

P0.# 92473 

592-592.00-160.025 

Cl l yofnO\I i .orR 

OWNER: 

2010 PRV Replacements 

City of Nevi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGI~: $ 157,500.00 

REVISED: $ 171,579.60 

SECTION 1. 

Item 
No. Description of Item Unit 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" EA 

Division A: 10 Mile Road PRV Vault 

1 Electrical Labor LS 

2 Electrica l - Material LS 

3 Asphalt Drive LS 

4 Asphalt Drive - Material LS 

5 Restoration - Labor LS 

6 Restoration - Material LS 

7 Valve Inspection - Labor LS 

8 Traffic Control LS 

9 ETNA - Material LS 

10 Premarc - Material LS 

11 Miscellaneous Equipment LS 

12 Excavatinq - Labor 
-

LS 

Division A: CO No.4 post f inal inspection 

26 Ad 'ust existing gateweWstructure LS 

27 Furnish and install vent pipe LS 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Quantity 

15 

1 
.. 1 

1 

1 

1 

·- 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

· 1 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

10-1003 

Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment, Inc. 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia , Michigan 48150 

February 8, 2011 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

·-CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost' Unit Total Amt Quantity CosVUnit TotaiAmt 

$ 615.00 $ 9,225.00 19.5000 $ 615.00 $ 11.992.50 

$ 1,300 .00 $ 1,300.00 3.1945 $ 1.300.00 $ 4.152.85 

$ 700.00 $ 700.00 6.4645 $ 700 .00 $ 4.525.15 

$ 3.900.00 $ 3.900.00 . 1.0000 $ 3,900.00 $ 3,900.00 

$ 2,100.00 $ 2.100.00 1.0000 $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00 · 

$ 975.00 $ 975.00 1.0000 $ 975.00 .$ 975.00· 

$ 525.00 $ 525.00 1.0000 $ 525.00 $ 525.00 

$ 2.000.00 $ 2,000.00 1.0000 $ 2.000.00 $ 2,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 . 1.0000 $ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 

$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000 .00 1.2504 $ 5.000.00 $ 6.251 .79 . 

$ 1,250.00 $ 1,250 .00 . 1.2785 $ 1.250.00 $ 1,598.15 

$ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 1.0000 $ 3,600.00 $ 3.600.00 

$ 28.600.00 $ 28,600.00 · 1.0315 $ 28,600 .00 $ 29.500 .00 

$ - $ - - . 
1.0000 $ 185.00 $ 185.00. 

1.0000 $ 375.00 $ 375.00 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

$ 50,950.00 $ 60,687.94 

Quantity 

1 

1 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONlRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

$ 185.00 

$ 375.00 

$ 560 .00 

26300 Delwal Drive 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Sinatech Construction Company 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Michigan 48359 

July 29,201 1 

December 8, 2011 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

33.50 $ 20,602.50 

3.19 $ 4,152.85 

6.46 $ 4.525.15 

1.00 $ 3,900.00 

1.00 $ 2.100.00 

1.00 $ 975.00 

1.00 $ 525.00 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 1,000 .00 

1.25 $ 6,251 .79 

1.28 $ 1,598.15 

1.00 $ 3.600.00 

1.03 $ 29,500.00 

1.00 $ 185.00 

1.00 $ 375.00 

$ 60,687.94 

% 

172% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



PROJECT: 2010 PRV Replacements 

SECTION1 

Item 

No. Description of Item 

Division B: Grand River PRV Vault 

13 Electrical - Labor 

14 Eleclrical - Material 

15 Restoration & Grass Paver - Lab. 

16 Restoration & Grass Paver- Mat. 

17 Painting & Valve Inspection - Lab. 

18 Concrete - Labor 

19 Concrete- Material 

20 Traffic Control 

21 ETNA- Material 

22 Premarc • Material 

23 Miscellaneous Equipment 

24 Excavating - Labor 

Division B: CO No.4 post final inspection 

28 

29 

25 

Demo existing panel 

Install vent cap on City Supplied 
Structure 

Division C: DTE Allowance 

DTE Electrical Meter Allowance 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

CITYOFNOVI 

Unit Quantity 

·- -
LS 1 

LS 1 

LS · 1 

LS • 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 

LS 

LS 1 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 10-1003 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 
-

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

CosVUnit 

$ 3.900.00 

$ 600.00 

$ 3,900.00 

$ 2,100.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 3.750.00 

s 1,250.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$ 3.800.00 

s 3,600.00 

s 57,150.00 

$ 1,500.00 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

3,900.00 

600 .00 

3,900.00 ' 
2,100.00 

8,000.00 

3.750.00 

1,250 .00 

2,000.00 

15.000.00 
3.800.00 · 

3,600.00 

57,150.00 

1.500.00 

106,550.00 

50,950.00 

157,500.00 

Quantity 

1.7666 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 
1.6667 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 
1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

CosVUnit 

$ 3,900.00 

$ 600 .00 

$ 3,900.00 

$ 2,100.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 3,750.00 

$ 1,250.00 

$ 2,000.00 
· $ 15,000.00 

$ 3,800.00 

$ 3,600.00 

$ 57,150.00 

s 267.00 

$ 85.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 

$ 

$ ' 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 

Total Amt 

6,889.61 

600.00 
3,900.00 

2;100.00 
8,000.00 

6.250.05 . 

1,250.00 

2,000.00 

15,000.00 

3.800.00 
3,600.00 

57,150.00 

267.00 

85.00 

110,891 .66 

60,687.94 

171 ,579.60 

Quantity 

1 

1 

PAYMENT NO.: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

267.00 

85.00 

352.00 

560.00 

912.00 

o/o 

100% 

100% 

26300 Delwal Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.77 $ 6,889.61 

1.00 $ 600.00 
1.00 $ 3,900.00 
1.00 $ 2,100.00 
1.00 $ 8.000.00 
1.67 s 6,250.05 
1.00 $ 1,250.00 
1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 15,000.00 
1.00 s 3.800.00 

1.00 $ 3,600.00 

1.00 $ 57,150.00 

1.00 $ 267.00 

1.00 $ 85.00 

110,891.66 

o/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

s 
s 

60.687.94 .-----, 

171 .579.60 I 1 oo% 



~ CITYOFNOVI 

cuyornovi.Or£ 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2010 PRV Replacements 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Ordal'$: 

Adjusted Contra~::t Amount to Dat11 : 

Total Cost of ~ork Perklrmed to Date: 

!NUS Retalnage: 
MINUS lnspec:tion "Crew Days•: To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

PLUS Value of Materials Stored at Close of Period : 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ . 74,750.75 
2 $ 24,876.87 
3 $ 5,470.89 
4 $ 10,960.06 
5 $ 18,631.63 
6 $ 22,059.90 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

33.50 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 10-1003 

$ 157,500.00 

s 14,079.60 

$ 171,579.60 

$ 171,579.60 

$ 
$ (8,610.00) 

$ 162,969.60 

$ 

$ 162,969.60 

$ 156,750.10 

6,219.50 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date Amount 
April 1.2011 $ 

June 30. 2011 s 
July 29, 2011 $ 

November 10. 2011 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 
January 0. 1900 $ 

TOTAL: $ 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 
Inspection "Crew Days• Used lo Date: 

Change Orders "Crew Days" added to contract 

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 

3,022.05 
11,645.55 
(1 ,500.00) 

912.00 

14,079.60 

15.00 
33.50 

4.50 

-14.00 

26300 Delwal Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

+1 Crew Day 
+ 3 Crew Days 
+.5 Crew Day 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Delwal Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347·0454 

Fax: (248) 735·5659 

PROJECT: 2010 PRV Replacements NOV\ PROJECT NO.: 10·1003 PAYMENT NO.: 7 . ·. 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of aU Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance w~h 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term Is defined in \he Contract Documents. 

;?~cO~nyh (\.Q()~e:ktY) Co. Date: 

~ lt 0 1\A.J ,(>~ 
Contractor Authorized Sig!fature 

By: -rhU l.S-6. s \V\ ec..o l 'do u; u Fft.Ji d.v?~ 
PrintName ; 

Date: \-~-\~ 

:a~:~~:~~~~Yhbove AMOU~E THI 1\PPLICATION 

CITY OF NOVJ ' \ 
1 

\ 

L~ j-ilL~ 
By: Aa ron J. Staup, C7 struction Engi~eering Coordinator 

I -2.-7/17_ Dated: 

By: Brian Coburn. Senior Civil Engineer 

Dated: 
; ) 



CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION 

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT I HAVE NOT, during the period 

Jd \\1 o<.£1 olOII to 
I I 

bi_ ~ D W) bt./v t) A.D., 20 l I performed any work, furnished any 
material, sustained any loss, damage or delay for any reason, including soil conditions 
encountered or created, or. ot;hyB¥,i~o~e anything for which I shall ask, demand, sue for or 
claim compensation fronfi<b~<? his ag"ents, in addition to the regular items set forth in the 
Contract numbered QaQJ<..j and dated 1\.JO\f embe--r c5< A.D., 20 ill_ for 
the Agreement executed between myself and the OWNER, and in the Change Orders for work 
issued by the OWNER in writing as provided thereunder, except as I hereby make claim for 
additional compensation and/or extension oftime, as set forth on the itemized statement attached 
hereto. 

There (is)San itentized statement attached. 

Date: I a . X> ll 

cS iv)a-1-ee h UYIS.fYutA-i 0") do. 

By: c:Jhf Jt WP! .;uu~ 
Title: \/ ic G Ftl-9 i dur!+ 

CD -1 «pn» 



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF MIChiGAN" ) 

)SS. 

COUNTYOF OaK_Idnd __ ) 
Theundersigned, Sino+ec h ~sh·uci-lD'/ ~D. ,CONTRACTOR, , ,. 
hereby represents that on,') e,pt, I <-f , 20 .1_Q_ he (it) was awarded a Contract by «<>>C 1 ~of lfDV 1 

hereinafter called the OWNER, to construct <<pn~> in ~sordance.with the; terms and conditions of 
, 1 01 o t> ,. t;<C.pl..Ctl: e411C"fl·r-'S . 

Contract No. g a 0 7 ':t ; and e un ersigned turther represents that the SUbjeCt 
work has now been accomplished and the said Contract has now been completed. 

The undersigned hereby wanants and certifies that all of his (its) indebtedness arising by reason 
of said Contract has been fully or satisfactorily secured, and that all claims from subcontractors 
and others for labor and material used in accomplishing the said project, as well as all other 
claims arising from peliormance of said Contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily secured. 
The undersigned further agrees that if any such claim should hereafter arise, he (it) shall assume 
responsibility for same immediately upon request to do so by the OWNER. 

The undersigned, for a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does 
further hereby waive, release and relinquish any and all claims or right oflien which the 
undersigned now has or may hereafter acquire upon the subject premises for labor and material 
used in accomplishing said project owned by the OWNER. 

·[_ 

This affidavit is freely and voluntarily given with full knowledge of the facts on this t:/· 'l day of 
Df.C,Q Wl~:x?N'" , 20_1L-. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary 
Public in and for t/11/l:i#J 
County, Michigan, on this V day of 

LlL-£ ' ' 20 ,__/ ,_! __ 

CA-l 

Contractor 

Notary Public: Jh1~vc lfr ~b( 
v I 

My Commission expires: 

',J I 

«pn» 



CO\':.;EI\T Ol,. 
S I ' I{ L ' l ' ( 0 \II' . ..\ f\ \' 
TO F l.\ ' -\ I. I'.-\\ 1\ 11·:.\'T 
:\ 1:\ , ,,,, 1.1:\ l:;' . l (_; , (17 

t.l i l ' l)('! ' 

\ rdli iLc' l 

1. t '• lll t : I( J(11 

~II J'c' J\ 

l_l ii>L'I 

Bond No. 6745493 

PRO.IECT: 2010 PRV Replacements- 10 Mi le Road & Gnmd River Avenue Vaults 

TO: "'''.'Il\'1) 

City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, lVII 48375-3024 

l'Oi\'T IL\t'TOH: 
Sin atech Construction Co. 
3485 Perry Lal'e Road 
Ortonville, lVII 48462 

,\!H JIIT ECT'S I'WJJECT .'\0: 

CO:\TR-\ CT FOR: Contract Bond 

('() 'i I R..\ CT IU T F: 

i11 ,,,·,· urd iJliCL' '.I' JIIJ 111 ,· I)J'Lll I ~ I <'> J I~ ,-, f lh,· l \ >llii'.J l'l bi· J,•:.: , ·n 1hc· l)l'. 'l lc' l' :111d tiK C<•nlrac tnr :h tlltil c:liL'd :1hov.:. til t' 

State Automob ile Mutual Insurance Company 
518 E. Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 .sr ·RETY COl\11'.-\i\'Y 

l)l1 hn \ld l) r • ~~~: 11: ll! ' i. :I i l.ll 'l l" ,\llli . li~d ! O.: '•"' 0 ( ( ' •<dl.l \ It ' ! j 

Sinatech Construction Co. 
3485 Perry Lake Road 
Ortonv ille, Michigan 48462 .CO i\'THACHl 1{, 

hc Jl' h·; :lj) j)Ji• \L':, o i' !ilv r!n :·J] P• )' lll l- 111 tC• !he c.:li J! J' .} ~ IO I' . and :JSJ' l 'L., t h:: l il!l:il p :iylllL'll ! to tilt• Conl r:1CI(l J' ~h:;!I J I( l[ 

i' l') IL' \t' :Jh_.. ~ l : ;· ;,:J v (. UIIJ})J il Y O f .l i1 :·; Of !IS oh li ~.1t l rt l h l < l t. i:. : :l · I :I\ Lil 't .J;~ K' .1'1\1 :td~l: '- ' · • . .:",( 1 l '.•::h.: ; '! 

City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road .OW\'EH .. 
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024 

II\\\ . I ~ I . ::;S WHLI\JJJI·. 

\i k oJ 

1 • ...: .;:11 i 

30th September, 2011 

Surl' IY Co mp:tl1\ 
Sl.al mohile Mutual Insurance Conwanv 

~·711.~ · 

Kathleen lVI. lre.lan- Attorney-lr1-Fact 

··: 1 liT ; 1. >·: 1<-1 I" ·' ,, , h,· ' ""'' .:• _, ' '' ' " P·'.lll•.'n d;'-· """·": t" .·\i.\ I''·'' ·1. ' \ r ·,:: \ ' ''\I t .'· f >l'\ 11 1. .·\ l . J'( lR ·c; .\ ! I II l ·\ \'I I'\ >F P:\ \'f\1 I · ~,T c' JF 

Ll J 1\ I :-- ·\ ·~1 I i I .\IJ,J <; , < lof:c"il J·.J ""'' ' 

-----
~ 1:\ {)(" l . ' 11 · ~.r r ( , :·.- ·,:- ·< t )~~ ·" 1 r-~ 1 1 ; , "'l ; 1\ 1 ·r1 l · \ J ~ li •. \ -.. .. ~ :(I r -. .. . ·d !· \ ·l :· i 1 '· ! • \ i ·l~ 11 t • , - { : 1 1 " n; ,h · ·\ ! -\ F 

I ' ·\(;! 
· fll ;l; · -! 111 - \\ i! ' l-~i(' . '.~o l :,_.., \ l t ' I t~ ~ \ 'd."! III Ii' I ·· "' .; ·-'~1 ·'·, :, \r li l·: J, .-' .. \ · ; .~,- \ \ . \\ , \ SJ I ! i'- . t r ! : l ~ .P ~- .>:.rt!11 1· 



STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLUMBUS, OHIO 

FED 
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED ORIGINAL PRINTED ON YELLOW PATTERN PAPER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
Know All Men By These Presents, That STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, 
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal offices in the City of Columbus, 
Ohio, does hereby by these presents make, constitute and appoint ....... Robert Trobec, Kathleen M. Irelan, lan J. 
Donald, Jeffrey A. Chandler, Chad E. Teague ....... ......... .. .... ... .. ... ..... . ........ ... . .. . .. .. ......... .. .... ... .. .. .. ..... .............. . 

of Troy and State of Michigan EACH 
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to 
execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds or undertakings described below, to wit: any and all bonds, 
undertakings, or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that the penalty of any one bond 

shall not exceed Five Million ($5,000,000.00) Dollars in amount .................................. . 
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if bonds were signed by the duly authorized officers 
of the Company, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. This Povver 
of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of May 1970: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, that any two (2) of the following officers of 
the Company, viz: the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any 
assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of 
the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written 
obligations in the nature thereof; and any such bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety or written obligation in the nature thereof 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when duly executed and sealed, if a seal is required, by such attorney-in-fact or agent pursuant 
to and within the limits of the authority granted by his power of attorney. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) officers may remove any such Attorney-in-Fact or Agent and revoke the power and 
authority given to him. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) oft he following officers ofthe Company, viz: the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice 
President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to execute on behalf of 
the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written obligations in 
the nature thereof; which the business of the Company may require; and any such bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety or written 
obligation in the nature thereof shall be valid and binding upon the Company when duly executed and sealed, if a seal is required. 

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board 
of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting called and held on the 8th day of May, 1970: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the signature of the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or 
special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety 
or written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the 
original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same 
force and effect as though manua!!y affixed. 

In Witness Whereof, the Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers and its corporate seal 

to be hereunto affixed this 30th day of March, 2010 

STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Form 18-C Cert. 



STATE AUTO~OBILE MUTUAblNSUI1ANCE COMPAN'( 
' . 

COLUMBUS,. QHIO 

ENDORSEMENT . 

Attached to and forming part of Bond# 6745493 

effective September 22, 2010 

on behalf of Slnatech Cdnstructlon Co, 

of 3485 Perry Lake Road, Ortonvllle, Ml 48462 

in favor of City ot Novl 

and in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 
($157,500.00) 

Dollars. 

It is understood and agreed that effective January 27, 2012 

the bond amount shall be changed . 
from ona Hundred Fifty saven Thousand FIVe Hundred and No/100 ($157,600.00) 

to One Hundred Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nine <!nd 60/100 ($171 ,579.60) 

AU other conditions and tenus remain as originally written. 

Signed, S~aled, and Dated _ ___,J""a""'nu,_,a,_,_ryz...;2""7'--~--------'' 2012 

By: 



STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLUMBUS, OHIO 

CERTIFI DC py 
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED ORIGINAL PRINTED ON YELLOW PATTERN PAPER 

·poWER OF ATTORNEY 
Know All Men By These Presents, That STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, 
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal offices in the City of Columbus, 
Ohio, does hereby. by these presents make, constitute and appoint ....... Robert Trobec, Kathleen M. Irelan, Jan J. 
Donald, Jeffrey A. C~an.dler, Chad E. Teague ...................................................... , ............................................ . 

of Troy and State of Michigan EACH 
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-ln-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred In Its name, place and stead, to 
execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds or undertakings described below, to wit: any and all bonds, 
undertakings, or other written obligations In the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that the penalty of any one bond 
shall not exceed Five Million ($5,000,000.00) Dollars in amount •..•...••.....•.••••......••.•.•••. 
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as If bonds were signed by the duly authorized officers 
of the Company, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attornay(s)-ln-Fact may do In the premises. This Power 
of Attorney Is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of May 1970: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by tho Board of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, that any two (2) oft he following officers of 
the Company, viz: the President, any VIce President, any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any 
assistant Treasurer, shall have tho power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-In-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of 
the Company, and attach tho seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written 
obligations In the naturo thereof; and any such bond, undertaking. recognizance, consent of surely or written obligation In the nature thereof 
shall be valid and binding vpon the Company when duly executed and sealed, If a seal Is required, by such attorney-In-fact or agent pursuant 
to and within the limits of the authority granted by his power of attorney, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) officers may remove any such Atlornoy-ln·Fact or Agent and revoke tha.power and 
authority glvon to him. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) of the following officers of tho Company. viz: tho President, anyVIeo Presldant, any Assistant Vi eo 
Presldant, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to execute on behalf of 
tho Company, and attach the soal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recogniumce.s, consents of surety or other written obligations In 
lhe nature thereof; which the business of the Company may require; and any such bond,.unoortaklng, recognizance, consent of surety or written 
obligation In the nature thereof shall be valid and binding upon the Companywhon duly executed and sealed, If a seal is required. 

This Power of Attorney is slgned and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board 
of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting called and held on the 8th day of May, 1970: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the signature of the president, any VIce President, any Assistant VIce President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer and tho Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or 
special power of attorney or certlflcallon of either glvan for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety 
or written obligation In tho nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the 
original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon tho Company with the same 
force and effect as though manually affixed. . . 

In Witness Wltereof, the Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers and its corporate seal 

to be hereunto affixed this 30th day of March, 2010 

STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Form 18-C Cert. 
' ., 



STATE OF OHIO \ 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, f ss: 

On this 30th day of March, A.D., 2010, before me personally came 

Paul E. Nordman and William D. Hansen , to me known, who being 

duly sworn, did depose and say that they are _ _!A~s~s~is~ta~n~t V.!.2i~ce~Pu,re<l::!s~id~enu.!t~s--~-----------­

respectlvely of STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described In and which executed 
the above instrument; that they know the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such 
corporate seal; that It was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company and that they signed their names, 
respectively, by Hke order. 

John . avln, Altorney-at-L w 
Notary Pubtic..State of Ohio 
My Commission Has No Expration Date 

Section 147.03 

CERTIFICATE 

1 the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio Corporation, do 
her~by certify that the foregoing power of attorney Is In full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that The 
Resolutions of the Board of Directors set forth in the power of attorney are now in force. 

Signed and sealed at Columbus, Ohio, this J7fh day of 0i'nl!d_[J dZJIOL 



.))10 PR V Replacements 

. ~- -'" ·--
:_~: :~_:}. __ -

JYIAINTEN ANCE AND Gu~_g,~NTitg BOND. 

.. ~ .· ' .. :;: -- 'aondNo .. €!745493 
.. 

KNOW ALL MI~N BY THESE PI~ESEi-f[$:,'1h~t yic, Sinatccl' :c,\msiruc(i~1h(o., 
··.<reinafler called the "Ptincipal", and ______ .J.~Z'':·Y . · __ ,. ---:-·--·----· _· __ 

State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, 518 E. Br.:)P:~(si~eet Columbus. OHA3215 _::~:·.: 
·--------·----------.~- --•-"''~-:·•:----~:·';;~.":: __ ~··•-,-., ·-~--·-. -· -., -•--.••-. -:-.-a~ 

-... _ - .. --:~ . 

:x:rona ftcr called the "Surety," nrc held tu:d firmly bou!i(!~u))X~·. 

!lm:inaficr called ihc "OWNER," ns Obligee, for the..i~:~~.t-~Nn i\111 ~U!11 of one hl;n4rcd fiM~~~:vcn 
:h..."\US.atld, five hundred Dolh1rs ($157,500.00) for thc:fp:ay~{cnt wlicrco( we!! ;tpd tri.iiy~:lq:·be 
:n.'ldc. we bind ourselves, our heirs. executors, administt:~(t)({;:succ;<is,sors," and ';lssigll:>, joiiiily.and 
~vemlly. finnly by t~ese presents. · : ; - ;·_ ·. . · ·c:. : :-~.:,:-~.:, 

"·:= _.: .... :.; 

\VHEREAS, the nbove named Principal was a\~R~~~,~-.n <~o:rcract by tl_1c O~H.}~6!cd 
::-.~! ,_day of ~·---.. ~-------• for·the c(\ii$tru.ctiqn of City of:NQ\~i. to._ro;PR V 
R•.:·placcmcnts • 10 Mile Road&. tlrnnd River Avenue vMrit\: ... ·. :. ·. · .. ,.,<:;· 

• ' ' • • • ~ :. .,_ ':_;: ':o. • • ·.': : :..:.: :; • •, 

Ai\''D WHEREAS. this Contrac;l wa~ a;~l!~l~'c_f~ij)QJJ \he express C\!nc.!itk~tJ:';·,!~l(thc 
Pnncipai would !'\trnish 11 on<: {I) year Maintenance Boiid.:1hiln the.datc of fon~t<1l c1cc.ep.ia~i~e. by 
~he City Cou11cil to rcpt!ir or replace any deficiencies inl.ih9i.-or Mat.crial; :_ · .. · . · <: ,_.: . 

• • •• ·-·- .-. ~ •• • •• • • • • • • l -··--· • 

AND WHEREAS. the Prillcipai ~v;trrm~t~Wl;~,i(~:~rkQ1~~;~hip ~~~~d~~)i mnterl~W~sed 
:h<' constntction in~taii:Hion, and cmnph!ticln nf ~h~;~P.riiJ.ect .ito be ~(~;~1d quii)(iy;)tnr.l 

:. '::;tructcd nnd completed in n worbnanlikc. n1at'iii~f:j\( uccorda.n~e, WJth the st~:i:~i.~~ds. 
>;x-,;ilications und m)uircmcnt~ of the :soid joh:, · : ., ·_·: ·::-_ ·:·" : · · · · .. ·' · ·. ·· 

NOW. THEIUWORE, the co1i<lition ot.~i~.W~l~l.>Hg'atipn is such .th!tl. if..th~\\;:~~)\'e 
Principal .~hnll replace such detective ruateria.l llmf ii,t.~H':ir,~piJ,ir ~~~ defects_.-:!(tic to:J~Jctiivc 
wNkmanship nnd/ur mnterinis thai shall occur on or bc,f9f'¢:;~_'{2) y(!ar(s) of Hit~•! acc~pi~~1s~iby 
n\\';>.:ER through resolution ol' the City Council, then ~)tii~~)b.!ig~tj_on shall b~ void, ·othe.0~He to 
'·~ mul rcm:~in in iull. fmcc, effect and virtue. ·· ·_. ·. :-:<·:y:\> · :. ·. · · · . : .· .·, . ··.:,~~; ,· · .. 

. ::·~ .~·(·~<:.. ·-:· 

If the Principal d~~~s not correct defects reported in wrL~{,jg~J:i)• J11c;p\vNER t6-:ill~.:Prilj~,l_&?,i:~nd 
Surety by rcpnir (lf replacement lll> directed by the .o~vB.:~i,s~A;ilh}nAI.e tnm~ rcq~Ji~Q, \\;)liith),!tilll 
th'' be bs th;m scvcll (7.) day~ from :;crvicc of iht: nc:ili·~;~;}l\eiO\VNER ~halCJ\itvt; !1\f.Jigln to 

i'crfonn or secure the perlonMucc of the torrt,·dions •. t~~:HU.:.\IIL.~\isj;; <11ld cxp~(~~c!; ir):~l.<:ilii~J!;v. · 
tncluding an :tthllini:>trativc f.:c: cqu:1l to twerll~·li.\'c Pl:!f.~!':i}('(2,~~.~;r¥ the rcpaii ;co:;t:;: c{)~r;~~-d to 
and ~o be rccciYcd 1h111l t!Jc Prindpal or Surety ·. · . · :- · :;: :}~~c ·: :, : ; .'. · ·. ,_ .. ' : . : - ··- . . . . 

':::·:= 

Emr.1gency :cpain; thm are mxc~·~nty w protect life ;;,~~{'¥r,lp~il)1 may be ~r.ndertakci(~~yfthc 
OWNER imtncdinldv nrtd without ad\'ance nolicc to tlic:Piinc!Pnl_;ind Surcty,'wrth the .\:Qst::rnd 
t'.Xpcm;c 11f !he repair: plu$ the adlllinistratl\'c l~e. to.bc. glili.(Lt~;J tn illft! rcccivcJ.fro.m tlw .hYri~ipnl 
1\l\d Surclv. · · · ··. f: :'':'·:· .. , · · · · · · · · _:: ·. · · 

CITY OF i\OVI 
Rn J2:1M 

-.-·-·: 
•.: 

:--.. .-- ~-- . 

::::.:: 

. : _ .. _-.:;., ~-.. 

--- ~ 

Augu~I20IO 



' . 

2010 P!W Replaccmeuts · ........ . 
: ··:-~:::.'. 

Any repairs the OWNER may perfonn as provided lpcthi~ JJqnd may be by OWNER ~tnployees, 
agents, or independent CONTRACTORS. Thd 0vimm $hall not be rcquir~d t0 utilize 
competitive bidding unless otherwise required b><aP.!>Ji~a~'ile Jaw, with lap or cost :~nd expense 
charges when OWNER employees tm~ utilized to .. b(\ .bit'~cd on the hourly COl;t to the OV\1NER of 
the ernployee(s) performing the rep;~ir. · . ·• · · ··· · ·· · ··.· · 

. ·· .. . ::.:···;: ... 

It is further condition or this Dond that the Princip~l ;!iJ~(S\tr~ty shall fully.in~cr:nnU~(dcfend, and 
hold the OWNER, its agents and other working'oW'\lv.~ OWNER'S behalf. ban~i~i~ front nil 
claims for d!!muges or injuril~s to p(:rsons or propc!·W~((~j11g trorn or related. to dcfc~·~~)il work ('f 
materials, the correction or whkh are <:overed ui}d:i\,(i~r;lllteccl by thix Bond, inyly_dii.tg claim> 
nrising under the worker's cowp(;nsntion lnws qf.t!ic *(iii~ oC MJcltigan. . · ':' ;·· 

Signed nnd Scaled tbis __ }2nd . · .·:::.day of :.....~epte.rnber __ ,)Q.1Cl . 
. •'\·, "··· · . .. :··:; ::·:: 

[n the Prest~nc.c of: 

WITNESS 

·. ·.·. . ·: ·::<·.'·;::·· 
·:.:. . . 

··:.:::·· 
'•"..::::: . ."::_ 

.,-: . 

.. irl~col.:\ · :::· Vrin,yip~. ->W:r~' ~i!f~:(;;;, ···· .· · •· 

-_.-_ ;:vi<U>~-··:_u .. ()..- ~--•· __ · .. , l?t;!ld>i b± D. 
-~ --- :::;~)::R~~~~'~'"''inz'. ,f;,;C~-G~'"' . 

Jennifer A. Gareffa -·----·-............................ ~ -----·------. -.-""-.· .. . 

E3oml N(>. 6745493 

CITY OF 1'\0VI 
Re1 I ?'3.:09 

• · .. 7 )xti:i{f..o/)L Y/!1. -4t.ef.1-JC . 

l<athleen t~,{:lrelao,··Alt?f.i~~y-ln-F<)ct 

Atldn:s:1 of" Surety 
Colurh bus. OH 432.15 

.::_: 

:.:~}.\::·_:_'·._:· 
. ·-~-·--

-.::,:-.·.-··· 

I 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that evefY person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTYOF ____ ~O~a~kl~a~nd~---

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Vice President of the Sinatech Construction Co. 
(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

2010 PRV Replacements 10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

1 ne rma1 amoum or me contract 1s $171 ,579.60 of which i have received payment of 

$156,750.10 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 
undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 

of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 

corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 

or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 

the Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 

will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 

subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 

services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 

other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 

conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 

equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 

improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 

Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 



Signed this e)·h day of DR-~ QAYl~ '20__1_L 

Name: 01VlCL-ke.Jl ~.-{Y13ivuc...-htY) W. 
(individual/corporation/partnership) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this __ ...::cf=-- day of _ __:J;u_.!::,_, =--· 20.i.L 

Notary Public: ,~ /J1. ~ 

NOTARY SEAL 
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SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type ot Labor & Amount Amount of Accumalative 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Pa id Current Retainage to 

Firm Furnished Contract to Date Request Date Balance Due 

Best Barricading Traffic Control $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Concrete Cutting 
Sawcutting $550.00 $550.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

& Breaking 

Cougar Sales & 
Equipment Rental $197.22 $197.22 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Rentals 

Etna Supply Material $27,718.31 $27,718.31 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Green Meadows 
Restoration $8,970.00 $8,970.00 0.0% $0.00 

Landscape 

Kennedy 
Material $18,225.64 $18,225.64 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Industries 

Mack Industries Material $1,499.66 $1,499.66 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Michigan Cat Equipment Rental $106.00 $106.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Michigan Pipe & 
Material $321.79 $321.79 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Valve 

Premarc Material $6,503.86 $6,503.86 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

State Barricades Traffic Control $3,087.00 $3,087.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Storie Transport 
Sand, Stone & 

$10,745.27 $10,745.27 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
Trucking 

Superior Materials Material $259.17 $259.17 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Towles Transport Trucking $582.50 $582.50 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Windemuller Electrical $15,089.00 $15,089.00 $0 .00 0.0% $0.00 

TOTALS $95,555.42 $95,555.42 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contract: __ ...;.$_15_7..;..,5_o_o._oo_ Work Completed to Date: ____ $..;..1_7....:1._57_9_.6_0 

Plus: Extras to Contract: ___ $1_4..;..,0_7_9._60_ Less: Total Retainage: ______ $.;..O_.o_o 

Total: Contract plus Extras: ___ $_17_1...;.,5_7_9._60_ Less: Amount Previously Paid: ____ $_1_5_6.'-75_0_.1_0 

Less: Credits to Contract: ____ ...;.$_o._oo_ Less: Amount of this Request: ____ $_1-'4,_82_9_.5_0 

Total: Adjusted Contract: __ ...;.$_17_1..:..,5_7_9._60_ Total Balance Due: ______ $.:...;0....:.0:...:...0 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Rentals for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Best Barricading Inc 

P.O. Box 22037 
Lansing, Ml 48909 

(517) 202-4732 

.·; ::··' 

Its: / ·<./ L.r {il{ r-''{;~/ct· 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

~~([JJ: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



.-------~ ------

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Subcontract for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Date: Sept 6, 2011 

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Concrete Cutting & Breaking 

1804 Reliable Parkway 
Chicago, IL 60686-0001 

(616) 554-4876 
-~~~---

~'· 

D\lf ~ I 
u Y • rr<" ---------~-

Its: Curtjs W +ammjnga, SEc/Treasurer 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please Mail Original Back to: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, MI 48359 



PAGE. P.3 

... ·. 

FULL UNCONf?.!T:':-SNA~ WAIVER 

My/our contract With _ ~inateQl] Cob$tl~~ction { Trlangre Excait§_(ing 'Co, . 
to provide Rental _for. t_~~JfflJ)t'Q~memt of the· pi'QpefW~rJibed 
~s: ... ·. _--.; ·--.=·: . ·•. . . . - ···-:::·:=·- . 

. . 
. --·· . . . 

·: Clty~ b.f.. ts&vl · . · · 
2010 PRv:·Rif'l '·· .. ·:e ts . . .. J?,~ .fl .. 

1 o Mite Road & Grai1Q.:Rlv(;)r,Awmue Va(~ts 
. . • .. · ·.· ·;:·::. : :• . . ·: 

has been fully paid and satisfll)q, By ~;g~~ 't.h.l.S..:YJaiver, afl : mylour:~-n~truction 
lien rights against the ~sctibed propefiY:~r,&:·~JV~ and .r:e~ased. . :'= · · · 

. ·. -··· ·.· .- ·: . . -:-.-. 

If the owner or Jessee of the J')roperty ' ·~f.::j~ .qW:r;~~r'~ or r~~~:s .{i~:~iQnee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/Ofiiiliof Us or if IM.j;·aro . iiot·lf~ui(ed to 

. provide one, and the owner, lessee, ~k~§.~@1.~_,·.hQs not::i~iV@.Ah!~:: waiver 
directly from meJone of us, the owner •. ~.~~~-~;;::~.t/~~$1gm:~eim~Y noQ~fY ;'upon it 
wfthout contacting me/one of us, .IJitf)er lr(~ij.ri.g;)iy telephQii:$, C)r ~ts9flaJ!y, to 
verlfythafltlsauthentio. · ..•. ~--·:-.-·<"~· ···~ .. ·· .·· . .. ·. >· .. ~·''· ... : ·: 

- : : :~ . 

~m~. ~f. -99.~PI3DYi. ·. · ··. q!J$3(.~ &.R~~:~ . , _.: .' · 

Addr~~} . .. · ·P.o. ~ux_soa . . 
· · · ... - ·: ... _ .. :.: :: :. :. N~_i. ~l'lt8~7~ ··.- · .·: · .. 

Date: , f· 2.[R-.11:. 
.. . . ~ . : - ····.· ... -.· 

00 NOT SJGN BLANK OR INCpr.t~~~J:;;·FQ~MS._ REtA.fN.Aq()P,Y. 
. . -:.::::·:-· =-:-. :: .":: . 

Plaasn Mail Original Baak to: .. , §_hi~~h .t;.onatn.u:tJwtCQ. 

:.'·.:~!.~~t~~~~~9 . :- .· ·~. . . 
.. 

· ..... . 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Material for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of 1\lovi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

By: 

Date: Its: 

Etna Supply 

529 32nd Street SE 
P.O. Box 897 
Grand Rapids, Ml 49548 

(616) 248-9182 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Subcontract Work for the improvement of the 
property described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: Green Meadows Lawnscape 

Address: 47515 Ryan Road 
Shelby Township, Ml48317 

Phone Number: (586) 254-7775 

By: ~.CW! ~Lllp 
Date: j- \ 'j -· ). .. D I J... Its: (fYQ G \ y\V\.~\o(\ ('(\ f\n A Ge R. 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please Mail Original Back to: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Material & Subcontract Work for the improvement of the 
property described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: Kennedy Industries 

Address: P.O. Box 180 
New Hudson, Ml 48165 

Phone Number: (248) 684-1200 

By: 11t!JdL ~ 
Date: / - ;9--l J- Its: l/~ ffle..S 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please Mail Original Back to: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



FULL UNCONOtrtONAl WAIVED'( 

My/our contract with Sin a truth Construction I TrtangJe I;xcav.ating Co, 
to provide Material for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand Rlver Avenue Vaults 

has been fully pafd and sailsfled. By slgnfrtg this Wctlver, all my/our construction 
lien rights again:ilt the descnbed property are wetived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if I~ are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of u~, the owner, lessee, or designea may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, eiiher fn writing. by telephone, or peraonally, to 
verify that it Is authentic. 

Oate: J ft.t /;::;--.. _~--· 

Name of Company: Mar.!< Industries lnc 

Address: PO sox 11542o 
Columbus, OH 43271·54Z6 

DO NOT $1GN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. ReTAIN A COPY. 

Pleasa Mail Original Back to: Sinaooch Construction Co. 
511 I;Jrown Road 
La~e Orion, Ml48359 

' • j ~ 2' 2' '~ I n' '11 \ '4 ',1 HUI'f~J I :'r:e .:~:..C. :j L .:}/"~ ~.!J,bt 



v J r J-Sir froH I .... I V o U I I .1..\ 

01/ 26/2012 11:09 2491914707 

IFUU. UNCOHDmONA1. WAIVf!R 

My/our cor'lhMit with SIDa1Gl Constndon J TJ\goglft Egyating Co. 
to provid8 • II Egujmnent BenWJ for the Improvement of the 
property described as: 

CltyofNoYI 
2010 PRV Repllcement8 

10 MHa Road & Grand River Avenue. Vaults 

has been fuHy pRtd Bl1d sattsfittd. By 8ignlng thlrl waNer1 all my/olJr oonatnlction 
!ten lights agairt8t the dolscl1bed pmpBI't;' are wafved and relealttd. 

11 the owner or M6aee d the property or the owner's or lesaee'~ designee ho 
~ a notice of tumishing fmm malone of us Of if llwe are not required to 
provide one. antt the OW\'l$f., IMiee. or deelgnett hA$ not ~lved this waiver 
dlr&Ctfy from metone of us, the owner, leMee, Qf desJgnee may not rety upon ft 
without oon~ melone elf us, eMer In Wi'iting, by telephone, or poMOOWfy, to 
verify that It II aiJhentlc. 

Name of Company: MJehloan CAT 

~: P.o. Box. nooo 
o.tmlt, Ml .ola277 

Pleau M,.l OriQinal &:ack to: Slnatach Conetructlon co. 
511Brown Road 
Ul'- Orion. MI4U6& 



, __ _,_~---~ 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Material for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Date: 7 frct!_u_ . ' 

Name of Company: Michigan Pipe & Valve Lf}( , 

Address: P.O. Box 4370 
Jackson, Ml 49204-4370 

Phone Number: /(517) 764"-9750 . . ~-

,/ ', / 

/1 ;· I .- ·_,~/ _,·(/. ·,·_(' o •· •• •• 

nu. 'y". ---+-; _ _:__' -' .. /.• ·'__:_·_-'.: _"'!_._) ·''-'~··:···.,·-'-·;-., .. _· '"~:._" ---f-'--'---'--'---­. \...--·..::; \'"...;_·,;_.;.,-: __ 

Its: niA_)nev· 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

i,,, · Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



7505 Highway iv'l-7i • Durand, Michigan 48429 • (989) 288-2661 • FAX (989) 288-6366 

GRAND RIVER INFRASTRUCTURE, INC 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with Triangle Excavating Co. to provide Water 

and/or Sewer Underground Construction Materials and/or Bridge 

Materials, and/or Block & Brick Materials, and/or Handholes, as 

requested, for the improvement to the property described as: PVR 

Replacement, City of Novi having been satisfied, our construction 

lien and/or bond rights against subject property, are hereby 

waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from 
me/one of us or if' !/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the oymer, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 

us, either in writing, by Lelephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic 

Signed on: September 30, 2011 

orig Triangle Excavating Co. 
511 Brown Rd. 
Lake Orion, l'v11 48359 

GRAND RIVER INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 

Sandra Reid 
Loan Dept Group Leader 
7505 Highway M-71 
Durand, MI 48429 
(989) 288-2661, ext. 217 

Cc Theresa, via tclecopier transmittal (248) 391-4707 

MARSH PRODUCTS @ CADILLAC CONCRETE PIPE & CULVERT ® GRAND RIVER INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 
PREMARC BLOCK & BRICK e METRO SUPPLY 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Rentals for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
20·10 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

State Barricades, Inc 

24806 Industrial Hwy 
Warren, Ml 48089 

(586) 756-8282 

By: -tf-W-~--=.......:.~--"L...Vlt!_1!t-'-T-"'t:t;::_:_()!ffi_M_,......_JI_ 
Its: ~Sfl"--=' CIJ_._L_.l(O-'-'-'j~"'-'-;( f--'-( ___ 7 

__ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

·~«;t: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml48359 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contraci: with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Trucking I Material for the improvement of the 
property descr-ibed as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the ovvner o1· lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Storie Transport LLC 

7488 Hinchey Road 
Pinckney, Ml 48169 

(734) 878-9633 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Material for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

Name of Company: Superior Materials 

Address: P.O. Box 2900 
Farmington Hills, Ml 48333 

Phone Number: (248) 788-8000 

----l 

By: ___ ._,_,_~------_-'_~_-_____ . __ ··--~---

Date: ------ Its: ._. '· 
--~--~~-----------------

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 



o'lnes 1 ram;po11 

6! 1 2G;~e~~ 11;13 24~3914767 

My/our c:ontrac:t with •• $inateciLC9(1StruQtion I Irjgmgla Excavatu\g Co. 
to provide . Trucking for the improvement of the property 
described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replataments 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has- ~n· fully paid ~nd satisfied. BV signing this walver, aU my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and relaasad. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnlshlnt:~ from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this woiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee. or designee may r.ot relv upon it 
without CQ()iac11:"1g me/one of ua, either rn writing. by telephone, or personally. to 
verify that it is authentic. 

!.!~me of Companv: TO\IIlas Tran$J20rt Inc. 

Addrarur P.O. Box6 
South lyon. Ml 48178 

Phone Number: (248)437.0101 

By· w• fh"'Pkl!Ut y( ~;fu) Dehra J<.l~~ 
oat~: l I 2~ lrz. Its: _I t)W)e.$7r"tlnspm~1 .In6 ·- V. Pte's:, 

j 

00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A. COPY. 

Please Mail OrlginaJ Back to: SJmatooh Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Oflon, Ml 48l59 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Sinatech Construction I Triangle Excavating Co. 
to provide Subcontract Electrical Work for the improvement of the 
property described as: 

City of Novi 
2010 PRV Replacements 

10 Mile Road & Grand River Avenue Vaults 

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has 
received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if 1/we are not required to 
provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver 
directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it 
without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to 
verify that it is authentic. 

oate: 'I' ~(,1-

Name of Company: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Windemuller 

1176 Electric Avenue 
Wayland, Ml49348 

(616) 877-8770 

By: _Q_.·"'--_L_~---
Its: --------------------------

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please Mail Original Back to: Sinatech Construction Co. 
511 Brown Road 
Lake Orion, Ml 48359 
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